



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS
Hearings Division

Decision

Michael Nacmias, Esq. - Nacmias Law Firm
592 Pacific Street 1st Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11217

Summons# : 000774873X et al. (4 summonses)

DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

-against-

NORTHEAST SERVICE INTERIORS LLC

Hearing Date : 7/9/2025

Hearing Location : Remote

Type of Hearing : By Telephone

Total Penalty Amount : 2,400.00

Community Service(Hr): Not Applicable

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000774873X	Sustained	04/25/2023	622 Greenwich Street, Manhattan

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION / RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA1F	24 -163	Sustained	600.00

Total Penalty for Summons: 600.00

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000813483J	Sustained	09/26/2023	INTERSECTION OF WEST END AVE AND WEST 71 ST,

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION / RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA1F	24 -163	Sustained	600.00

Total Penalty for Summons: 600.00

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000817583P	Sustained	10/23/2023	ON PIERREPONT ST BETWEEN CLINTON ST

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION / RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA1F	24 -163	Sustained	600.00

Total Penalty for Summons: 600.00

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000878916N	Sustained	03/11/2024	453 Albee Square West, Brooklyn

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION / RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA1F	24 -163	Sustained	600.00

Total Penalty for Summons: 600.00

Findings of Facts & Conclusions of Law

Senior Inspector Monica Dorson appeared for Petitioner, DEP. Michael Sargo, Esq, appeared for Respondent, Northeast Service Interiors LLC, vehicle owner.

Respondent has been charged with four third or subsequent offenses for violation of New York City Administrative Code Section 24-163 for idling vehicle motor engines for more than three minutes.

Mr. Sargo denied the charges, but stated no rebuttal.

I credit the issuing officers' statements in the summonses and find that they establish the violations. Respondent has not refuted the charges, or established any defense. The violations are sustained and the mandatory penalties for third offenses imposed.

Pch 3

07/11/2025

07/11/2025

Paula Mobley, Hearing Officer

Date